

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED October 1, 2024 11:54 AM</p>
<p>Appeal from:</p> <p>Douglas County District Court, Case No. 2023CV30570 District Court Judge: The Hon. Andrew Baum</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Plaintiff/Appellant : OBED RIVERA</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant/Appellee : PAUL R. FORT</p>	<p>Court of Appeals Case Number: 2024CA856</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee:</i> Andrew D. Peterson, No. 33081 Taylor A. Clapp, No. 52800 Jachimiak Peterson Kummer, LLC 860 Tabor Street, Suite 200 Lakewood, CO 80401 Phone: 303.863.7700 E-mail: apeterson@jpk.law; taclapp@jpk.law</p>	
<p>ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

A. The Prior Action: 2021CV30695 3

B. Mr. Rivera Files this Action..... 3

C. Mr. Fort Moves to Dismiss on the Grounds the Statute of Limitations Expired..... 4

D. The Trial Court’s Order Dismissing Mr. Rivera’s Action...... 6

STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED MR. RIVERA’S CAUSE OF ACTION AS TIME-BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS...... 8

A. Standard of Review..... 8

B. Preservation of the Issue. 8

C. Argument..... 9

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DECLINED TO EQUITABLY TOLL THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS...... 12

A. Standard of Review..... 12

B. Preservation of the Issue. 13

C. Argument.....13

**III. MR. FORT REQUESTS HIS ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS FOR
DEFENDING THIS APPEAL.....19**

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>SMLL, LLC v. Peak Nat’l Bank</i> , 111 P.3d 563 (Colo. App. 2005).....	10
<i>Barnes v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 COA 89.....	8, 13
<i>Bilderback v. McNabb</i> , 2020 COA 133.....	12
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Hartman</i> , 911 P.2d 1094 (Colo. 1996).....	13, 18
<i>Garret v. Arrowhead Improv. Ass’n</i> , 826 P.2d 850 (Colo. 1992).....	18
<i>Gunderson v. Weidner Holdings, LLC</i> , 2019 COA 186.....	11
<i>Henderson v. Bear</i> , 968 P.2d 144 (Colo. App. 1988).....	20
<i>Malm v. Villegas</i> , 2015 CO 4.....	17
<i>Mascitelli v. Giuliano & Sons Coal Co.</i> , 402 P.2d 192 (Colo. 1965).....	9
<i>McDaniels v. Laub</i> , 186 P.3d 86 (Colo. App. 2008).....	17
<i>McGee v. Hardina</i> , 140 P.3d 165 (Colo. App. 2005).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Kennedy</i> , 225 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Wagner v. Grange Ins. Ass’n</i> , 166 P.3d 304 (Colo. App. 2007).....	8, 13
<i>Wilson v. Meyer</i> , 126 P.3d 276 (Colo. App. 2005).....	20

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-17-201(1).....	6, 18
C.R.S. § 13-80-102(1)(a).....	passim

Rules

C.A.R. 28(b).....	1
-------------------	---

C.A.R. 39.1	18
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5)	passim
C.R.C.P. 4	11
C.R.C.P. 4(f)	17
